

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NANCY GIMENA HUISHA-HUISHA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID PEKOSKE, Acting Secretary of
Homeland Security, in his official capacity, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-100-EGS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASSWIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Kathryn Austin (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0331)
Geroline Castillo (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0336)
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT
One Battery Park Plaza, 4th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (516) 296-0688

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: February 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. DEFENDANTS’ EXPULSION POLICY CONTRAVENES THE TEXT OF THE
 REFUGEE ACT AND RELATED HUMANITARIAN PROTECTION LAWS 2

 A. Congress requires the Executive to follow specific procedures to identify and
 evaluate humanitarian protection claims 3

 B. Congress has prohibited the Executive from blocking access to the humanitarian
 protection system on health-related grounds 4

 II. DEFENDANTS’ EXPULSION POLICY CONTRAVENES CONGRESS’S INTENT ... 7

 A. Congress understood our obligations to asylum seekers in stark moral terms 8

 B. Congress required the Executive to follow specific procedures so that the
 Executive would not undercut the rights of asylum seekers 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F. 3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	3
* 8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	2, 3, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1159.....	3
* 8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1222.....	7
* 8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	4, 13
* 8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	3, 4
* 8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	2, 3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	4, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1427.....	3
* Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242(a), 112 Stat. 2681	5, 11, 13
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102.....	9, 10
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 34.5.....	7
8 C.F.R. § 108.1.....	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.16.....	2
8 C.F.R. § 208.17.....	2, 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.30..... 4
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16..... 3
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.17 3
 42 C.F.R. § 34.3 7
 42 C.F.R. § 71.1 7
 42 C.F.R. § 71.20..... 7
 42 C.F.R. § 71.36..... 7

Rules

Local Civil Rule 7 1
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1

Agency Materials

Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020)..... 4
 Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture, 64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999)... 11
 Security Bars and Processing, 85 Fed. Reg. 84,160 (Dec. 23, 2020)5
 Security Bars and Processing; Delay of Effective Date, 86 Fed. Reg. 6847 (Jan. 25, 2021).....5
 USCIS Policy Manual Vol. 7, Part M, Ch. 3 (2020), *available at* <https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-7-part-m-chapter-3>..... 6
 USCIS Policy Manual Vol. 8, Part B, Ch. 3 (2020), *available at* <https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-8-part-b-chapter-3> 6
 U.S. Customs and Border Protection, “FY 2020 Nationwide Enforcement Encounters: Title 8 Enforcement Actions and Title 42 Expulsions,” <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/cbp-enforcement-statistics/title-8-and-title-42-statistics-fy2020> (last visited Feb. 5, 2021).....1
 U.S. Customs and Border Protection, “Nationwide Enforcement Encounters: Title 8 Enforcement Actions and Title 42 Expulsions,” <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/cbp-enforcement-statistics/title-8-and-title-42-statistics> (last visited Feb. 5, 2021)..... 1
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, Immigration Court Practices During the Declared National Emergency Concerning the COVID-19 Outbreak, PM 20-10, at 1 n.1 (Mar. 18, 2020), *available at* <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1259226/download> 6

Legislative History

114 Cong. Rec. 27,758-59 (1968).....	9
114 Cong. Rec. 29,391 (1968).....	8
114 Cong. Rec. 29,607-08 (1968).....	8
125 Cong. Rec. 11,973 (1979).....	10
126 Cong. Rec. 4507 (1980).....	12
142 Cong. Rec. 11,491 (1996).....	10, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	8, 9, 11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	10
S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979).....	12
<i>Admission of Refugees into the United States, Hearings before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, and Int'l Law, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. 126 (1977)</i>	12
<i>The Refugee Act of 1979, S. 643: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. 36 (1979)</i>	10

Other Authorities

Affidavit of Louis Henkin, Resp'ts' Br., <i>McNary v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 541267 (U.S. Dec. 21, 1992).....	8
Exec. Comm. of the High Commissioner's Programme, Note on International Protection, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/815 (1993), <i>available at</i> https://www.refworld.org/docid/3ae68d5d10.html	9
The Refugee Convention, 1951: The Travaux Preparatoires Analysed with a Commentary by Dr Paul Weis 235, <i>available at</i> https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/protection/travaux/4ca34be29/ refugee-convention-1951-travaux-preparatoires-analysed-commentary-dr-paul.html	8, 9
Report of the Working Group on a Draft Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/L.1470, at ¶ 44 (Mar. 12, 1979), <i>available at</i> http://hr-travaux.law.virginia.edu/document/catcidtp/ecn4l1470/nid-159	11
